

No. 18-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL AGUILAR
JOSHUA REVESZ
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

 A. Historical background..... 2

 B. The present controversy..... 7

Summary of argument 11

Argument..... 14

 I. *Seminole Rock* and *Auer* should be clarified and narrowed 15

 A. *Seminole Rock* deference raises serious concerns 15

 1. The basis for *Seminole Rock* deference is unclear 16

 2. *Seminole Rock* deference is in tension with the APA’s distinction between legislative and interpretive rules..... 22

 3. Overly broad deference to agency interpretations can have harmful practical consequences 26

 B. *Seminole Rock* deference should be subject to certain prerequisites 27

 1. Courts should apply *Seminole Rock* deference only after exhausting all the traditional tools of interpretation and determining that the agency has reasonably interpreted any genuine ambiguity 28

 2. Courts should apply *Seminole Rock* deference only if the agency’s interpretation represents its fair, considered, and consistent judgment..... 30

 II. Appropriately limited, *Seminole Rock* and *Auer* should not be overruled 34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> counsels against overruling <i>Seminole Rock</i> deference	35
1. Congress could alter <i>Seminole Rock</i> deference.....	35
2. Overruling <i>Seminole Rock</i> deference would upset significant private reliance interests	37
3. Overruling <i>Seminole Rock</i> deference would impose practical costs on courts and regulated parties	39
B. Petitioner fails to offer sufficient special justifications for overruling, rather than narrowing, the decisions	44
III. The judgment should be affirmed	47
Conclusion	53
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Co. v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 232 (1936)	16
<i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. United States FDA</i> , 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	36
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	39
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5, 6, 12, 14, 30, 38
<i>Blanding v. DuBose</i> , 454 U.S. 393 (1982)	5
<i>Blubaugh v. McDonald</i> , 773 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	48, 50
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	19
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Chase Bank USA, N. A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	6, 38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 19, 40
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15, 28
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	27, 30, 31, 38, 40
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	20, 28, 45
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	6
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971).....	5, 27, 31
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	16, 17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	46
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	5
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5, 21, 41, 43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	40
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988)	4, 15
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	33, 34, 42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	44
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	41
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	45
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	5, 31
<i>INS v. Stanisic</i> , 395 U.S. 62 (1969).....	5
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv.</i> <i>Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	31
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	6, 19, 31, 38, 42
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	5
<i>M. Kraus & Bros., Inc. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946).....	17
<i>Maine Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 775 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	46
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	46
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	15, 20, 21, 29, 33, 45
<i>Maryland Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 308 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>McMunn v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation</i> <i>Grp., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1012 (2018)	43
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	35, 37

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, Officer of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	5, 18
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	25
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	46
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	19
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20, 33
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	46
<i>Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Porter Cnty. Chapter of the Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 12 (1975).....	5, 31
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....	16, 32
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	6, 38
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	35, 44
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	28, 40, 42
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	35, 36, 37
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	37
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5, 25
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960 (2004)	47
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	5, 23, 43
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	7

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 60 (9th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16, 28, 33
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N. A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	20
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	5
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	4
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	4
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	4, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	6

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	7
Art. I, § 1	45
Art. II, § 1, Cl. 1.....	45
Art. III, § 1.....	46
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237 (5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
§ 4(a), 60 Stat. 239	3
§ 4(b), 60 Stat. 239	3
§ 10(e), 60 Stat. 243	3
5 U.S.C. 551(4)	23, 1a
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	3, 23, 2a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	23, 2a
5 U.S.C. 553(c)	3, 23, 2a

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 556-557.....	23
5 U.S.C. 706.....	3, 7, 17, 20, 22, 46, 3a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	32, 4a
Department of Veterans Affairs Codification Act, Pub. L. No. 102-83, § 2(a), 105 Stat. 386 (38 U.S.C. 501).....	36
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26, 56 Stat. 23	2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1).....	5
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	38
15 U.S.C. 1640(f).....	43
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105	8
15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>	45
15 U.S.C. 77s-77u.....	46
38 U.S.C. 301(b)	7
38 U.S.C. 301(c)(5).....	7
38 U.S.C. 511(a).....	7
38 U.S.C. 1110	7
38 U.S.C. 1131	7
38 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
38 U.S.C. 7252	7
38 U.S.C. 7266	7
38 U.S.C. 7292(a)	7, 4a
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)(1).....	7, 5a
47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	46
21 C.F.R. 314.108(a)	42
29 C.F.R. (1996): Section 541.1(f)	5

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 541.118(a).....	5
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.156(a).....	8, 47, 51, 6a
Section 3.156(c).....	14, 47, 50, 7a
Section 3.156(c)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 7a
Section 3.156(c)(2)	49, 8a
Section 3.156(c)(3)	9, 47, 49, 8a
Section 3.304(f)	8, 9a
Section 3.400(q)(2).....	9, 47, 12a
Section 4.126 (1983).....	8, 12a
Section 4.127 (1983).....	8, 13a
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 401.....	49
Rule 401(b).....	51
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History</i> , S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	18
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	49
Scott H. Angstreich, <i>Shoring up Chevron: A Defense of Seminole Rock Deference to Agency Regulatory Interpretations</i> , 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 49 (2000).....	37
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	49, 51
7 Fed. Reg. 7957 (Oct. 8, 1942).....	2
84 Fed. Reg. 138 (Jan. 18, 2019).....	8
84 Fed. Reg. 2449 (Feb. 7, 2019).....	8

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> (1941), reprinted in <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> , S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941).....	17, 18, 41
Walter Gellhorn, <i>The Administrative Procedure Act: The Beginnings</i> , 72 Va. L. Rev. 219 (1986).....	17
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	20, 35, 39
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	20
Frank C. Newman, <i>How Courts Interpret Regulations</i> , 35 Cal. L. Rev. 509 (1947)	16
13 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	49
Richard J. Pierce, Jr.:	
<i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules from Interpretative Rules</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....	41
1 <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	26, 31
S. Rep. No. 418, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	7
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	18
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	18, 43
